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SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: So far as I am aware, there is one depot but I would not be able to say definitely because there are 50
Emporia at least, a list of which I will place on the Table of the House if the Hon'be Member wants it.

PROPERTIES AUCTIONED FROM THE
COMPENSATION POOL

*344. SHRI V. K. DHAGE: Will the Minister of REHABILITATION AND MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to a supplementary to Starred Question No.
134 in the Rajya Sabha on the 21st November, 1957 and state:

(a) whether some properties forming part of the Compensation Pool are auction able;
and

(b) if so, what is the value of such properties that have so far been auctioned?

THE MINISTER OF REHABILITATION
AND MINORITY AFFAIRS (SHRI MEHR
CHAND KHANNA) : (a) Yes.

(b) Up to the 30th September 1957, 37,752
acquired evacuee properties and 7,310
Government built properties had been sold for Rs. 28' 37 and 6-64 crores,  respectively.

SHRI V. K. DHAGE: What is the total compensation payable to the displaced persons in this matter of properties?

SHRI MEHR CHAND KHANNA: Our pool comprises of Rs. 185 crores.

SHRI V. K. DHAGE: May I know whether any such response has been received from Pakistan Government? Have any claims been placed with that Government in this regard?

SHRI MEHR CHAND KHANNA: We have left immovable assets of about Rs. 500 crores in Pakistan. The value of assets they have left in India is only about Rs. 100 crores.   We
have
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been approaching the Government of Pakistan often to see whether something could be done in the matter but the response has been highly unsatisfactory.

SHRI V. K. DHAGE: Is it a fact that the Government of Pakistan has been encouraging the displaced persons over there to file fantastic claims?

SHRI MEHR CHAND KHANNA: I read a statement in the press that claims to the extent of Rs. 2,200 crores have been filed in Pakistan. It is unofficial news I "am giving.
They have claimed even Red Fort and Tai Mahal, I understand. I am only saying what I heard.

SHRI V. K. DHAGE: May I know whether Government has claimed this Rs. 400 crores from the Government of Pakistan and how often?

SHRI MEHR CHAND KHANNA: In the earlier stages there has been a lot of correspondence at the level of the Prime Ministers as well as the level of Rehabilitation Ministers. We had suggested to the Government of Pakistan that the method of evaluation may be evolved between both these Governments and when these claims have been assessed, the paying capacity of the debtor Government may be taken into consideration. We even suggested reference to an international tribunal. But the Government of Pakistan, as I recently stated, have been very averse to entering into any arrangement on those lines.
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t [PAKISTANI DELEGATION'S     VISIT     TOINDIA
IN   CONNECTION   WITH   THERECOVERY OF

ABDUCTED PERSONS

*345. SHRI RAM SAHAI: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether any Pakistani Delegation has come to India in connection with the recovery of abducted persons;

(b) if so, what is the purpose of its visit;
and

(c) what has been the result of the talks in the matter?]


t[THE MINISTER OF STEEL MINES AND
FUEL (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH): (a) to (c).
Haji Maula Bux Sumroo, Minister of State for Rehabilitation, Government of Pakistan met me on the 27th and 29th November 1957 and urged the continuance of the Abducted Persons (Recovery and Restoration) Act, which has expired on the 30th November 1957. It was explained to him that this legislation had been renewed from time to time only for specified periods and that it was made clear in the Parliament on the last occasion when the Act was extended that this was to be the last extension. The Pakistan Minister was also informed that in conformity with the general policy of the Government of India, facilities will continue to be afforded for the restoration of abducted persons from the areas affected provided they wish to go over to Pakistan of their own free will. The Pakistan Minister was further informed that India will also continue to cooperate with the Pakistan Government in the work connected with recovery and restoration of abducted persons from Pakistan whatever the structure of organisation maintained by that Government for this purpose may be.]


SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: It is a fact that some of the Hindu and Sikh abducted women and children are still left in Pakistan.

f[ ] English translation.
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SHRI GOPIKRISHNA VIJAIVARGIYA:
How can we co-operate with Pakistan?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Supposing they say that a recovered woman has to be sent across to this countrj, we are to receive that woman.

SHRI D. A. MIRZA: What is the attitude of Government towards those abducted women who have settled down as married women in this country?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: The attitude of the Government has been made very clear in my statement that those who want to go of their own free will be afforded some facility tc exercise their will and desire.

SHRI D. A. MIRZA: Are there any women who want to go back of their own free will after having settled down for 10 years here?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: I cannoc make a guess. After all during all this period women have expressed their desire to go over to Pakistan just as they have expressed their desire to come over to India.

SHRI D. A. MIRZA: Is it a fact that force is resorted to to remove them from this country?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: No, that is entirely incorrect.

WORKERS' PARTICIPATION IN MANAGE-
MENT

*334. SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARA-
YAN: Will the Minister of LABOUR \ND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the names ofthe industrial concerns State-wise which have allowed their workers to participate in management; and

(b) the reasons why other concerns are not following the scheme relating to workers' participation in management?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER OF LABOUR
(SHRI ABID ALI): (a) (i) The Tata Iron and Steel Co., Jam-shedpur, Bihar.

(ii) The Simpsons Group of Industries,
Madras.

(hi) The Modi Spinning and Weaving
Mills Co., Ltd., Modinagar, U.P.

(iv) State Transport (Madras).

(b) According to the decision reached in the Tripartite Sub-Committee on worker participation in management the scheme is to be tried on a voluntary basis in about 50 units and the needful is being done to implement the said decision

SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN: May
I know if these workers who participate are chosen by the management or by the workers themselves?

SHRI ABID ALI: Appropriate scheme is being formulated in consultation with the parties concerned and they certainly will not be chosen by the management only.

SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN: May
I know if there is any arrangement made by the Government for the training of these workers so that they may take equitable part in the management?

SHRI ABID ALI: Yes, we are having a regular training scheme so that the workers should be brought up to this standard.

SHRI B. K MUKERJEE: May 1 know if any action has been taken by the Government to establish this sort of arrangements in any establishment run by the Government direct or by any statutory body that is responsible to the Government of India?

SHRI ABID ALI: 50 units are to be selected for this purpose in which public sector also will find a decent place.
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